BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1953

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Investigation into Proposed Green Tariff.

MOTION OF RENEWABLE NORTHWEST TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY

Renewable Northwest moves to admit the following testimony into the evidentiary record in the above-captioned proceeding under OAR 860-001-0420:

| Testimony | Description | Date Filed |
|-----------|--|---------------|
| RNW/100 | Response Testimony of Michael O'Brien | Jul. 18, 2018 |
| RNW/200 | Cross-Answering Testimony of Michael O'Brien | Oct. 22, 2018 |

In support of this motion, Renewable Northwest has attached the Affidavit of Michael H.

O'Brien attesting to the truthfulness of his testimony.

Dated this 26th day of November, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Max Greene

Max Greene, OSB No. 182714 Staff Counsel & Analyst Renewable Northwest max@renewableNW.org

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1953

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Investigation into Proposed Green Tariff.

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL H. O'BRIEN

- I, Michael H. O'Brien, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct:
- 1. My full name is Michael H. O'Brien. I am the Regulatory Director at Renewable Northwest ("RNW"). My business address is 421 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 975, Portland, OR 97204.
- 2. I sponsored pre-filed direct testimony in OPUC Docket No. UM 1953, Investigation into Proposed Green Tariff (RESPONSE TESTIMONY, RNW/100, O'Brien; and CROSS-ANSWERING TESTIMONY, RNW/200, O'Brien), on behalf of RNW.
- 3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony is true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

I hereby declare that the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief and that I understand that my testimony will be used as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of Oregon.

Signed and executed this 21 day of November, 2018,

Michael H. O'Brien Regulatory Director

Renewable Northwest

michael@renewableNW.org